

STATE OF CONNECTICUT

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES

25 SIGOURNEY STREET • HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 06106-5033

2009 AUG -5 P 2: 50

August 5, 2009

RECEIVED U.S. DEPT. H.U.D.

Mr. Gary Reisine
Director, Office of Community Planning & Development
U. S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Connecticut State Office
One Corporate Center, 19th Floor
Hartford, Connecticut 06103-3220

Dear Mr. Reisine:

RE: FY 2009 Funding Approval/Agreements for Homelessness Prevention and Rapid Re-Housing Program (HPRP)

Enclosed, please find two (2) originally executed copies of the Funding Approval/Agreements for the Homelessness Prevention and Rapid Re-Housing Program Grant Program authorized under Title XII of the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009.

If you have any questions concerning this transmittal, you may contact Cassandra Norfleet-Johnson of my staff at 424-5408.

Sincerely,

Pamela A. Giannini, MSW

Director, Bureau of Aging, Community

and Social Work Services

PAG/cnj Enclosures

Claudette J. Beaulieu, Deputy Commissioner for Programs

Carlene O. Taylor, Manager, CERS Unit Cassandra Norfleet-Johnson, PA Consultant

HPRP Correspondence File

HPRP GRANT AGREEMENT

Grant No.: S-09-DY-09-0001

Official Contact Person: Pamela A. Giannini, Director

Telephone No.: 860-424-5277

FAX: 860-424-4957

E-mail Address: Pamela, giannini@ct.gov

Tax ID No.: 06-6000798

Unit of Government No. (if applicable): 090001-00001

DUNS No.: 807854435

GRANT AGREEMENT

HOMELESSNESS PREVENTION AND RAPID RE-HOUSING PROGRAM

This Grant Agreement is made by and between the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) and **State of Connecticut** (Grantee) for the Homelessness Prevention and Rapid Re-Housing Program (HPRP) in the amount of \$ 10,818,309 pursuant to the provisions under the Homelessness Prevention Fund heading of Division A, Title XII of the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009, Public Law 111-5, 123 Stat. 115 (Feb. 17, 2009) (Recovery Act). The requirements set forth in the Notice of Allocations, Application Procedures, and Requirements for Homelessness Prevention and Rapid Re-Housing Program Grantees under the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009, dated on March 19, 2009 and as may be amended (the Notice), the requirements set forth under the Homelessness Prevention Fund heading of Title XII, and sections 1512, 1515, and 1553 of the Recovery Act, and the Grantee's submissions pursuant to the Notice are incorporated as part of this Agreement.

In reliance upon the Grantee's submissions pursuant to the Notice, HUD agrees, upon execution of this Grant Agreement, to provide the Grantee with the agreed HPRP grant funds. The Grantee agrees to distribute and use its HPRP grant funds as specified in the submission to HUD that HUD approved pursuant to the Notice.

The Grantee is responsible for ensuring that each entity that administers all or a portion of the Grantee's HPRP grant funds or receives all or a portion of the Grantee's HPRP grant funds to carry out HPRP activities fully complies with the HPRP requirements.

The period of this Grant Agreement begins on the date the HUD official signs this Grant Agreement (Availability Date) and ends on the date that is three years after the Availability Date.

The Grantee authorizes HUD to increase the amount of HPRP grant funds available to the Grantee pursuant to this Grant Agreement by execution of an amendment by HUD, without the

Grantee's execution of the amendment or other consent. If the Grantee fails to expend 60 percent of the grant within 2 years of the Availability Date HUD may, by its execution of an amendment, deobligate the funds required to be expended without the Grantee's execution of the amendment or other consent.

The following parties execute this Grant Agreement on the dates set forth below as follows:

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA Secretary of Housing and Urban Development

By: Caroline F. Carlson 07/23/09
Signature and Date
for
Gary Reisine
Director, Community Planning and Development Title
GRANTEE
By: Cly 9 . 8/4/09
Signature and Date
ν
Claudatta I. Basulian
Claudette J. Beaulieu Typed or Written Name of Authorized Official
Typod of Without Raine of Radionzod Official
Deputy Commissioner
Title